UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X

DAVID FLOYD et al.,

Plaintiffs,

08 Civ. 01034 (SAS)

-against-

Jury Trial Demanded

THE CITY OF NEW YORK et al.,

Defendants.

----- X

DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii		
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1		
I. THE INDIVIDUAL OFFICERS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT1		
II. THE CITY'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 10		
A. Plaintiffs' Fourth Amendment Claims Against the City11		
B. Plaintiffs' Equal Protection Claims Against the City		
C. Plaintiffs' Title VI Claims Against the City25		
III. NO CLAIMS EXIST AGAINST BLOOMBERG OR KELLY		
CONCLUSION		

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

<u>Cases</u>

Adickes v. S. H. Kress & Co., 398 U.S. 144 (1970)
<u>Alabama v. White,</u> 496 U.S. 325 (1990)1
<u>Alexander v. Sandoval,</u> 532 U.S. 275 (2001)25
<u>Amnesty Am. v. Town of West Hartford,</u> 361 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2004)10,11,12,15,16,20,21
<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> , U.S, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)25
Bailey v. City of New York, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)
Batista v. Rodriguez, 702 F.2d 393 (2d Cir. 1983)16
Bellamy v. Mount Vernon Hosp., 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54141 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)25
Board of the County Comm'rs v. Brown, 520 U.S. 397 (1997)11,15,16,18,19
Brown v. City of Oneonta, 221 F.3d 329 (2d Cir. 2000), <u>cert. denied</u> , 534 U.S. 816 (2001)1,18,19,20,22,23,24
<u>Caceres v. Port Authority,</u> 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 1929 (2d Cir. 2011)4
<u>Chavez v. Illinois State Police,</u> 251 F.3d 612 (7th Cir. 2001)
<u>Cine SK8, Inc. v. Town of Henrietta,</u> 507 F.3d 778 (2d Cir.2007)

Pages

<u>City of Canton v. Harris,</u> 489 U.S. 378 (1989)10,15,16,19
<u>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,</u> 461 U.S. 95 (1983)
<u>City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik,</u> 485 U.S. 112 (1988)11
Dejesus v. Village of Pelham Manor, 282 F. Supp. 2d 162 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)
Deshaney v. Winnebago County Dep't of Social Services, 489 U.S. 189 (1989)24
Eagleston v. Guido, 41 F.3d 865 (2d Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 808 (1995)20
<u>Floyd v. City of New York,</u> 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63481 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)17
Franceschi v. City of Seal Beach, 1993 U.S. App. LEXIS 23131 (9th Cir. 1993)17
<u>Gomillion v. Lightfoot,</u> 364 U.S. 339 (1960)24
<u>Illinois v. Wardlow,</u> 528 U.S. 119 (2000)1
Jana-Rock Constr., Inc. v. New York State Dep't of Economic Dev., 438 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2006)
<u>Jeffreys v. Rossi,</u> 275 F. Supp. 2d 463 (SAS) (S.D.N.Y. 2003), <u>aff'd</u> , 426 F.3d 549 (2d Cir. 2005)7
<u>Llerando-Phipps v. City of New York,</u> 390 F. Supp. 2d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)
Marshall v. Columbia Lea Regional Hosp., 345 F.3d 1157 (10th Cir. 2003)24
Martin v. Lakewood Police Dep't, 266 Fed. Appx. 173 (3d Cir. 2008)

Pages

<u>McCleskey v. Kemp,</u> 753 F.2d 877 (11th Cir. 1985) (en banc), <u>aff'd</u> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987)23
<u>McCleskey v. Kemp,</u> 481 U.S. 279 (1987)
Okin v. Village of Cornwall-on-Hudson Police Dep't, 577 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2009)16,19,20
<u>Oklahoma City v. Tuttle,</u> 471 U.S. 808 (1985)
Orgain v. City of Salisbury, 305 Fed. Appx. 90 (4th Cir. 2008)
<u>Pearson v. Callahan,</u> 555 U.S. 223, 129 S. Ct. 808 (2009)4,25
Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati, 475 U.S. 469 (1986)11,20
<u>Personnel Adm'r v. Feeny,</u> 442 U.S. 256 (1979)
<u>Pyke v. Cuomo,</u> 567 F.3d 74 (2d Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 130 S. Ct. 741 (2009)22,24
<u>Reynolds v. Giuliani,</u> 506 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2007)10,11,12,15,16,21
<u>Searles v. Pompilio,</u> 652 F. Supp. 2d 432 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)16
<u>Shain v. Ellison</u> , 356 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2004)5
Sorlucco v. New York City Police Dep't, 971 F.2d 864 (2d Cir. 1992)11
<u>Terry v. Ohio,</u> 392 U.S. 1 (1968)1
T.R. Hoover Community Dev. Corp. v. City of Dallas, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58412 (N.D. Tex. 2009)25

Pages

•

<u>United States v. Bayless,</u> 201 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2000)1
<u>United States v. Cortez,</u> 449 U.S. 411 (1981)1
<u>United States v. Jackson,</u> 652 F.2d 244 (2d Cir. 1981)1
<u>Vann v. City of New York,</u> 72 F.3d 1040 (2d Cir. 1995)16
Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Hous. Dev. Corp., 429 U.S. 252 (1977)
<u>Vippolis v. The Village of Haverstraw,</u> 768 F.2d 40 (2d Cir. 1985), <u>cert. denied</u> , 480 U.S. 916 (1987)10
<u>Washington v. Davis,</u> 426 U.S. 229 (1976)
<u>Woo v. City of New York,</u> 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11689 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)
<u>Yick Wo v. Hopkins,</u> 118 U.S. 356 (1886)24

Statutes and Rules

42 U.S.C. § 1983	
42 U.S.C. § 2000d	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	1
